fulfillment of all obligations in this Agreement and/or that Franchisor then specifies 
regarding the Store’s appearance and required furniture, fixtures and equipment at the 
new location.  Franchisee shall pay Franchisor a relocation fee in an amount equal to 
Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500).  Franchisee shall pay such relocation fee 
to Franchisor at the time Franchisee submits its relocation request package to Franchisor.  
The relocation fee is refundable only if Franchisor does not accept Franchisee’s proposed 
new Site. 

1.3 Territorial Rights.